

By Mr. Mendonca, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 1349) of George G. Mendonca for legislation to increase real estate tax exemptions for various categories of individuals. Taxation.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Four.

AN ACT INCREASING CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS FROM REAL ESTATE TAXES FOR VARIOUS CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Clause 17 of Section 5 of Chapter 59 of the  
 2 General Laws as most recently amended by Chapter 696 of  
 3 the Acts of 1973 is hereby amended by striking, in sentence  
 4 one the words "two thousand dollars or the sum of one hun-  
 5 dred and seventy-five dollars" and inserting in place thereof  
 6 the words: — three thousand dollars or the sum of two hun-  
 7 dred and forty dollars.

1 SECTION 2. Clause 17 of Section 5 of said Chapter 59 is  
 2 hereby further amended by striking out in sentence three the  
 3 word "eight thousand" and inserting in place thereof the words:  
 4 — twelve thousand. Clause 17 is hereby further amended by  
 5 striking out in sentence five the words "two thousand" and  
 6 "one hundred and seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof  
 7 the words: — "three thousand" and "two hundred and forty",  
 8 respectively.

1 SECTION 3. Clause 22 of said Section 5 of said Chapter 59  
 2 is hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one the words  
 3 "two thousand" and "one hundred and seventy-five" and in-  
 4 serting in place thereof the words: — three thousand and two  
 5 hundred and forty respectively. Clause 22 is hereby further  
 6 amended by striking out in paragraph (e) sentence one, the  
 7 words "two thousand" and "one hundred and seventy-five"  
 8 and inserting in place thereof the words: — three thousand  
 9 and two hundred and forty respectively.

1 SECTION 4. Clause 22A of said Section 5 of said Chapter 59  
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one the words  
3 “four thousand”, “three hundred and fifty” and “three hun-  
4 dred and fifty” and inserting in place thereof the words: —  
5 six thousand, and five hundred and twenty-five, and five hun-  
6 dred and twenty-five. Clause 22A is hereby further amended  
7 by striking out in sentence three and the words “two thousand”  
8 “one hundred and seventy-five”, “two thousand” and “one hun-  
9 dred and seventy-five” and inserting in place thereof the  
10 words: — three thousand, two hundred and forty, three thou-  
11 sand and two hundred and forty respectively.

1 SECTION 5. Clause 22B of said Section 5 of Chapter 59 is  
2 hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one the words  
3 “eight thousand” and “seven hundred” and “seven hundred”  
4 and inserting in place thereof the words: — twelve thousand,  
5 one thousand and fifty, and one thousand and fifty. Clause  
6 22B is hereby further amended by striking out in sentence  
7 three the words “two thousand,” “one hundred and seventy-  
8 five,” “six thousand” and “five hundred and twenty-five” and  
9 inserting in place thereof the words: — three thousand, two  
10 hundred and forty, nine thousand, and seven hundred and  
11 ninety respectively.

1 SECTION 6. Clause 22C of said Section 5 of said Chapter  
2 59 is hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one the  
3 words “ten thousand”, “eight hundred and seventy-five” and  
4 “eight hundred and seventy-five” and inserting in place thereof  
5 the words: — fifteen thousand, one thousand three hundred  
6 and fifteen, and one thousand three hundred and fifteen re-  
7 spectively. Clause 22C is hereby further amended by striking  
8 out in sentence three the words “two thousand”, “one hun-  
9 dred and seventy-five”, “eight thousand”, and “seven hun-  
10 dred” and inserting in place thereof the words: — three thou-  
11 sand, two hundred and forty, twelve thousand, one thousand  
12 and fifty respectively.

1 SECTION 7. Clause 22D of said Section 5 of said Chapter 59  
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one the words

3 “two thousand” and “one hundred and seventy-five” and in-  
4 serting in place thereof the words: — three thousand and two  
5 hundred and forty, respectively.

1 SECTION 8. Clause 41 of said Section 5 of said Chapter 59  
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one the words  
3 “four thousand” and “three hundred and fifty” and inserting  
4 in place thereof the words: — six thousand and five hundred  
5 and twenty-five respectively. Clause 41 is hereby further  
6 amended by striking out, in sentence one, part B the words  
7 “six thousand” and “seven thousand” and inserting in place  
8 thereof the words: — nine thousand and ten thousand five  
9 hundred respectively. Clause 41 is hereby further amended  
10 by striking out in sentence one part C the words “forty thou-  
11 sand” and “forty-five thousand” and inserting in place thereof  
12 the words sixty thousand and sixty-seven thousand five hun-  
13 dred respectively. Clause 41 is hereby further amended by  
14 striking out, in sentence two the words “four thousand,” “three  
15 hundred and fifty,” “six thousand,” “seven thousand,” forty  
16 thousand” and “forty-five thousand” and inserting in place  
17 thereof the words: — six thousand, five hundred and twenty-  
18 five, nine thousand, ten thousand five hundred, sixty thousand,  
19 and sixty-seven thousand five hundred respectively.

1 SECTION 9. Clause 42 of said section 5 of said Chapter 59  
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in sentence one of the  
3 words “eight thousand” and “seven hundred” and inserting  
4 in place thereof the words: — twelve thousand, and one thou-  
5 sand fifty respectively.

1 SECTION 10. Clause 43 of said section 5 of said Chapter 59  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in sentence one the words  
3 “eight thousand” and “seven hundred” and inserting in place  
4 thereof the words: — twelve thousand and one thousand fifty  
5 respectively.

1 SECTION 11. This act shall apply to taxes levied for the  
2 year nineteen hundred and seventy-four and subsequent years.

Section 10. Chapter 42 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 11. Chapter 43 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 12. Chapter 44 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 13. Chapter 45 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 14. Chapter 46 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 15. Chapter 47 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 16. Chapter 48 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 17. Chapter 49 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 18. Chapter 50 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...

Section 19. Chapter 51 of said section 5 of said Chapter 22...